

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

Investigative Report

2023-2080

Officer Involved Critical Incident - 45 Great Southern Blvd., Columbus, OH 43207



Investigative Activity: Records Received; Document Review; Medical Records Review

Involves: Austin Huntzinger

Activity Date: 8/16/2023

Activity Location: Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation Office, London, Ohio

Authoring Agent: Special Agent Chad Holcomb, #61

Narrative:

On August 16, 2023, SA Holcomb received the EMS run-reports for Austin Huntzinger. Huntzinger was treated by Hamilton Township Fire Department and transported to OhioHealth Grant Hosptial. The EMS run-report stated that Huntzinger had multiple gunshot wounds. Medics put Huntzinger on the LUCAS device for CPR. No pulse observed multiple times and CPR was continued for an unknown amount of time and terminated in the hospital.

On Tuesday, August 29, 2023, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) Chad Holcomb (SA Holcomb) received Huntzinger's medical records from OhioHealth. The records were obtained pursuant to a court order. The official custodian of medical records at Grant Medical Center, Lori Patterson, stated that there are no medical records for Huntzinger on August 9, 2023.

The Hamilton Township FD run-report and the affidavit from OhioHealth stating there are no records for the date of treatment requested, are attached to this report. Please refer to the attachment for further details.



AFFIDAVIT

State of Ohio

SS

County of Franklin :

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared Lori Patterson, RHIA, who being duly sworn stated that she is an official custodian of the medical record at Grant Medical Center, OhioHealth, Columbus, Ohio. The undersigned further states that the accompanying copies of the medical records are true copies which were prepared under her supervision from the medical records which were made and maintained in the normal course of business by persons authorized by the hospital to do so, and contemporaneously with the events reported therein. The undersigned further states that such records form a true and accurate record of the hospitalization(s) of said patient.

I further certify that I am the custodian of the originals of these records and that this certification is given pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 2317.422.

Patient Name: HUNTZINGER, Austin

Date of Birth: 12/27/1993

Dates of Treatment: No Records for Date of Treatment Requested



HIM Operations Manager Grant Medical Center

Sworn to before me and signed in my presence this

RECEIVED THE FRANKLIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT COLUMBUS, OHIO

AUG 2 5 2023

Ohio Health

10: Grant Medical Center Atta: Medical Records

III S. Grant Ave.

Columbus, OH 43215

Lime Starms

INVESTIGATIVE SUBPOENA

Ohio Revised Code §2935.23 authorizes this Court to issue subpoents in aid of felony investigations. Upon the representation of Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation that there is an active felony investigation of Case Number BC1#2023-2080; Felonious Assault 2903,11, you are hereby ORDERED to appear before this Court at the time, date, and location set forth below, and provide the following information: Please provide the Full Patient File of Austin Paige Huntzinger DOB: 12/27/1993 for treatment he received beginning on August 9, 2023. Full patient file includes, but is not limited to: any and all medical records, reports, evaluations, test results, or any other documents regarding the treatment of Austin Huntzinger at Grant Medical Center. It is further ordered that Ohio Health not notify any person of the existence of this order for 90 days.

The failure to comply with this court-ordered Investigative Subpoena may result in a contempt of court citation. However, you can comply with this Investigative Subpoena without the court appearance scheduled below by providing the requested information to the law enforcement officer who requested this subpoena, and whose contact information is set forth below, prior to the date scheduled for the appearance.

It is so ORDERED on August 10, 2023

FRANKLIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT

lister. Mary Key centers

instead of appearing in Court, provide the information above to the requesting officer prior to the Court date.

Special Agent Chad Holcomb who requested this subpoena, and who can be reached with any questions at 614-S13-8496 or Chadwick. Holcombia Ohio AGO gov

OR

You are hereby scheduled to appear on your Court date: 8/24/2023 al 9:00 AM before the Duty Judge in Courtroom 16C, at the Franklin County Municipal Court, 375 South High Street. 10th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215